

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and District
of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, ET AL., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Front Cover

CANDACE D. GIBSON
*National Latina Institute
for Reproductive Health*
1411 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

SARAH E. BURNS
Counsel of Record
SARAH SAMUELS WHEELER
Reproductive Justice Clinic
Washington Square
Legal Services, Inc.
NYU School of Law
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6464
sarah.burns@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**ACT FOR WOMEN AND GIRLS, ADVOCATES FOR
YOUTH, BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH
IMPERATIVE, CALIFORNIA LATINAS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, CASA DE
ESPERANZA, THE CENTER ON REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS AND JUSTICE AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW,
COLORADO ORGANIZATION FOR LATINA
OPPORTUNITY AND REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS,
DESIREE ALLIANCE, FARMWORKER JUSTICE, IN
OUR OWN VOICE: NATIONAL BLACK WOMEN'S
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE AGENDA,
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, LAW STUDENTS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, MANA, A NATIONAL
LATINA ORGANIZATION, NATIONAL ADVOCATES
FOR PREGNANT WOMEN, NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN'S FORUM,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,
NATIONAL LGBTQ TASK FORCE, NATIONAL
NETWORK OF ABORTION FUNDS, NORTHWEST
HEALTH LAW ADVOCATES, OREGON
FOUNDATION FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
SISTERLOVE, INC, SISTERREACH, SISTERSONG
NATIONAL WOMEN OF COLOR REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE COLLECTIVE, SPARK REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE NOW!, URGE: UNITE FOR
REPRODUCTIVE & GENDER EQUITY, VOTO
LATINO, WOMEN WITH A VISION, INC, WV FREE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amici Statement of Interest 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 8

Argument..... 13

I. Control over one’s own reproduction is central to undoing historic subordination and ensuring that every individual can enjoy full dignity, freedom and economic and civic participation 13

A. Capacity for pregnancy has long been a basis for exclusions from this country’s founding promise of economic equality, and allowing petitioners to thwart access to contraception furthers this history of exclusion and the corresponding harms 15

B. This Court, and Congress in passing the ACA, have recognized that control over reproduction is essential to dignity and equality for women 21

II. Any disruption of seamless access to contraceptive coverage will interact with the existing burdens and injustices face by RJ Communities to effectively deny coverage, thereby further excluding and marginalizing the historically burdened..... 23

A. Contraception has significant affirmative benefits for people who can become pregnant and their families and communities 26

B. RJ communities already face many existing barriers to accessing reproductive healthcare, and denying seamless contraceptive insurance coverage will be an added burden that will perpetuate inequality and exclusion.....	29
C. The difficulty of navigating the healthcare market on one’s own will be compounded by the growing scarcity of providers offering comprehensive care	34
III. Considering the interests of petitioners’ employees and students—the parties missing here—this Court must deny petitioners’ requested relief.....	38
Conclusion	46
Appendix	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Case Documents

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	43
<i>Benitez v. N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 978 (2003).....	24
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	8
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).	13
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937)	14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	3
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).	17
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	17, 19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).	19, 21
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	44
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	16, 19
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).	14

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8, 25, 45
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	42
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).	14
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	19, 22
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	22
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir 2014)	15, 20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19, 22, 45
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v.</i> <i>Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	44
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1981)	43
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996). .	17, 19

Amicus Brief of Historians, *Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, No. 15-274..... 11

Amicus Brief of Medical, Public Health, and HIV Experts and Advocates, *U.S. v. Quinta Layin Tuleh*, No. 09-19-B-W 5

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIII..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 11

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIX. 11

Statutes and Other Authorities

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)passim

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (2007)..... 19

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 (2011)passim

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a (1964)..... 19

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 19

155 CONG. REC. H12,599, 601 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 2009) (statement of Rep. Woolsey).....	32
155 CONG. REC. H12,599, 601 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 2009) (statement of Rep. Tsongas).....	32
155 CONG. REC. S12,027 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009) (statement of Sen. Gillibrand)	34
155 CONG. REC. S12,026 (daily ed. Nov. 31, 2009) (statement of Sen. Mikulski).....	34
155 CONG. REC. H12,603 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) (statement of Rep. Velazquez)	34

Government and Health Profession Authorities

ACOG COMMITTEE OPINION NO. 649, Table 1 (Dec. 2015)	4
Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 80 FR 3236 (Jan. 22, 2015)	41
BLS, Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey, Feb. 12, 2015.....	39
BLS, Occupational Employment and Wages: 31-1014 Nursing Assistants, May 2014	40
BLS, Occupational Employment and Wages: 29-1141 Registered Nurses, May 2014.....	40
BLS, Occupational Employment and Wages: 33-9032 Security Guards, May 2014	40

BLS, State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: Colorado, 31-1011; 31-1014, May 2014	41
BLS, State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: Colorado, May 2014	40
CDC, <i>CDC Vital Signs: Younger teens still account for 1 in 4 teen births</i> , Apr. 8, 2014.....	28
CDC, <i>Cervical Cancer Rates by Race and Ethnicity</i> , Aug. 2015.....	10
Census Bureau, <i>People in Poverty by Selected Characteristics: 2012 and 2013</i>	32
Census Bureau, <i>2011-2013 American Community Survey</i> , Table S0201	32
HHS, <i>Sex, Race, and Ethnic Diversity of U.S. Health Occupations (2010-2012)</i> , Jan. 2014.....	39
Other Authorities	
KEVIN BEGOS ET AL., <i>AGAINST THEIR WILL: NORTH CAROLINA’S STERILIZATION PROGRAM AND THE CAMPAIGN FOR REPARATIONS (2012)</i>	14
KHIARA BRIDGES, <i>REPRODUCING RACE: AN ETHNOGRAPHY OF PREGNANCY AS A SITE OF RACIALIZATION (2011)</i>	3, 14

COMM. ON WOMEN, POPULATION, & THE ENV'T, POLICING THE NATIONAL BODY: RACE, GENDER & CRIMINALIZATION (JAELE SILLIMAN & ANANNYA BHATTACHARJEE EDS., 2002)	3
LINDA GORDON, PITIED BUT NOT ENTITLED: SINGLE MOTHERS AND THE HISTORY OF WELFARE (1994)	17
LINDA GORDON, THE MORAL PROPERTY OF WOMEN: A HISTORY OF BIRTH CONTROL POLITICS IN AMERICA (2007)	21
ELENA R. GUTIÉRREZ, FERTILE MATTERS: THE POLITICS OF MEXICAN-ORIGIN WOMEN'S REPRODUCTION (2008)	3, 14
KEVIN JOHNSON, THE "HUDDLED MASSES" MYTH: IMMIGRATION AND CIVIL RIGHTS (2014).....	14
ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS, IN PURSUIT OF EQUITY: WOMEN, MEN, AND THE QUEST FOR ECONOMIC CITIZENSHIP IN 20 TH -CENTURY AMERICA (2001)...	10, 19
IRIS LOPEZ, MATTERS OF CHOICE: PUERTO RICAN WOMEN'S STRUGGLE FOR REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM (2008).....	14
DAYNA BOWEN MATTHEW, JUST MEDICINE: A CURE FOR RACIAL INEQUALITY IN AMERICAN HEALTH CARE (2015)	24
JENNIFER L. MORGAN, LABORING WOMEN: REPRODUCTION AND GENDER IN NEW WORLD SLAVERY (2004)	14

DOROTHY ROBERTS, <i>KILLING THE BLACK BODY: RACE REPRODUCTION AND THE MEANING OF LIBERTY</i> (1997).....	3, 7, 14, 18
JAE SILLIMAN ET AL., <i>UNDIVIDED RIGHTS: WOMEN OF COLOR ORGANIZE FOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE</i> (2004)	3, 6, 7
LISA SUN-HEE PARK, <i>ENTITLED TO NOTHING: THE STRUGGLE FOR IMMIGRANT HEALTH CARE IN THE AGE OF WELFARE REFORM</i> (2011).....	7
U.S. CONF. OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, <i>ETHICAL AND RELIGIOUS DIRECTIVES FOR CATHOLIC HEALTH SERVICES 25</i> (5 th ed. 2009).....	24, 35
W. Lewis Burke, <i>Killing, Cheating, Legislating, and Lying: A History of Voting Rights in South Carolina After the Civil War</i> , 57 S.C. L. REV. 859 (2006)	11
Chiun-Fang Chiou, et al., <i>Economic Analysis of Contraceptives for Women</i> , 68 CONTRACEPTION 3 (2003).....	42
Kimberle Williams Crenshaw, <i>Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics</i> , 1 U. CHI. L. FORUM 140 (1989)	24
Christine Dehlendorf et al., <i>Disparities in Family Planning</i> , 202 AM. J OBSTET. GYNECOL. 214 (2010)	35, 45

Elizabeth B. Deutsch, <i>Expanding Conscience, Shrinking Care: The Crisis in Access to Reproductive Care and the Affordable Care Act's Nondiscrimination Mandate</i> , 124 YALE L. J. 2470 (2015)	36
Lori R. Freedman, et al., <i>When There's A Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic Owned Hospitals</i> 98 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1774 (2008)	36
Elizabeth Kirsten, et al., <i>Workplace Violence and Harassment of Low-Wage Workers</i> , 36 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 169 (2015).....	18
Jane Lawrence, <i>The Indian Health Service and the Sterilization of Native American Women</i> , 24 AM. INDIAN Q. 400 (2000)	3
Lisa L. Lindley & Katrina M. Walsemann, <i>Sexual Orientation and Risk of Pregnancy Among New York City High-School Students</i> , 105 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1379 (2015).....	28
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>How to Apply the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to Federal Law Without Violating the Constitution</i> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 1903 (2001)	43
Laura Nixon, <i>The Right to (Trans) Parent: A Reproductive Justice Approach to Reproductive Rights, Fertility, and Family-Building Issues Facing Transgender People</i> , 20 W & M. J. L. 73 (2013).....	4

Lynn Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, *Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States (1973-2005): The Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health*, 38 J. HEALTH POL. POL’Y & L. 299 (2013) 4

D. Marie Ralstin-Lewis, *The Continuing Struggle Against Genocide: Indigenous Women’s Reproductive Rights*, 20 WICAZO SA REV. 71 (2005) 3

Sari L. Reisner, et al., *A Mixed Methods Study of the Sexual Health Needs of New England Transmen Who Have Sex With Nontransgender Men*, 24 AIDS PATIENT CARE & STDS 501 (2010) . 24

Rebekah J. Smith, *Family Caps in Welfare Reform*, 29 HARV. J. L. & GENDER 151 (2006) 7

Alexandra Minna Stern, *Sterilized in the Name of Public Health*, 95 AM. J. PUB. H. 1128 (July 2005) . 3

Debra B. Stulberg, et al., *Tubal Ligation in Catholic Hospitals: A Qualitative Study of Ob-Gyns’ Experiences*, 90 CONTRACEPTION 422 (2014)..... 37

Laurence H. Tribe, *Equal Dignity: Speaking Its Name*, 129 HARV. L. REV. F. 16 (Nov. 10, 2015)..... 26

Vanessa Volz, *A Matter of Choice: Women With Disabilities, Sterilization, and Reproductive Autonomy in the Twenty-First Century*, 27 WOMEN RTS. L. REP. 203 (2006)..... 4

Kenji Yoshino, <i>A New Birth of Freedom: Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 147 (2015).....	26
Catholics for a Free Choice, <i>Second Chance Denied: Emergency Contraception in Catholic Hospital Emergency Rooms</i> , Jan. 2002.....	36
Kimberle Williams Crenshaw et al., <i>Black Girls Matter: Pushed Out, Overpoliced and Underprotected</i> , AFRICAN AMERICAN POL’Y FORUM 2015.....	10
Milia Fisher, <i>Women of Color and the Gender Wage Gap</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, Apr. 14, 2014	31
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> , Oct. 2015.....	32
Rachel K. Jones & Joerg Dreweke, <i>Countering Conventional Wisdom: New Evidence on Religion and Contraceptive Use</i> , Apr. 2011.....	31
Lambda Legal, <i>When Health Care Isn’t Caring, Lambda Legal Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV</i> , 2010	28
Abby Marquand, <i>Too Sick to Care: Direct-Care Workers, Medicaid Expansion, and the Coverage Gap</i> , PARAPROFESSIONAL HEALTHCARE INST., Jul. 2015.....	33

National Women’s Law Center, <i>Reality Check: Seventeen Million Reasons Low-Wage Workers Need Strong Protections from Harassment</i> , Apr. 1, 2014	18
National Women’s Law Center, <i>The Wage Gap Over Time</i> , May 3, 2012	10
Native American Women’s Health Resource Center, <i>Plan B / Emergency Contraceptive Report Card for Indian Health Services of Great Plains Area, Albuquerque, Navajo, Oklahoma, and Bemidji Areas</i> , 2014	5
Positive Women’s Network USA, <i>Reproductive Justice Factsheet</i>	28
Reproductive Health Technologies Project, <i>Two Sides of the Same Coin: Integrating Economic and Reproductive Justice</i> , Aug. 2015....	27
Alina Salganicoff et al., <i>Women and Health Care in the Early Years of the ACA: Key Findings from the 2013 Kaiser Women’s Health Survey</i> , May 2014	31
Christianna Silva, <i>Grave Consequences for Women’s Health from Bishops’ ‘Fortnight for Freedom’</i> , MERGERWATCH, Jun. 30, 2015.....	37
Adam Sonfield et al., <i>The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children</i> , Mar. 2013	27

Kashif Syed, <i>Ensuring Young People’s Access to Preventive Services in the Affordable Care Act</i> , 2014.	27
<i>The Failing State of Native American Women’s Health: An Interview with Charon Asetoyer</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROG., May 16, 2007	5
The Global Network of People Living with HIV/AIDS (GNP+), <i>Advancing the Sexual and Reproductive Health and Human Rights of People Living with HIV</i> , 2009	28
Lois Uttley & Sheila Reybertson, <i>Miscarriage of Medicine: The Growth of Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Reproductive Health Care</i> , 2013.....	35
Robin Marantz Henig, <i>Transgender Men Who Become Pregnant Face Social, Health Challenges</i> , NPR, Nov. 10, 2014	24
Nina Martin, <i>Take a Valium, Lose Your Kid, Go to Jail: In Alabama, Anti-Drug Fervor and Abortion Politics Have Turned a Meth-Lab Law into the Country’s Harshest Weapon Against Pregnant Women</i> , PROPUBLICA, Sept. 23, 2015.....	4, 5
Brandy Zadronzny, <i>Catholic Hospitals Are Blocking A Basic Form of Contraception</i> , THE DAILY BEAST, Jan. 20, 2016	37
